

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 45759
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR01-2017-1623
)
 COLTYNE DANIELS CONLEY,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE JASON D. SCOTT
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

MARK W. OLSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

EDWINA E. WAGER
The Cox Law Firm, PLLC
P. O. Box 1828
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 287-2008
E-mail: coxlaw@coxlawboise.com

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Conley Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred By Overruling His Objection To The Prosecutor’s Sentencing Argument	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. The Prosecutor Did Not Breach The Plea Agreement	5
D. Any Error Was Harmless	10
II. Conley Has Failed To Show An Abuse Of Sentencing Discretion	11
A. Introduction.....	11
B. Standard Of Review	12
C. Conley Has Failed To Show That His Sentence Is Excessive Under Any Reasonable View Of The Facts.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	10
<u>Puckett v. United States</u> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	5
<u>Santobello v. New York</u> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	5
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 131 Idaho 814, 965 P.2d 174 (1998)	12
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 136 Idaho 576, 38 P.3d 614 (2001)	12
<u>State v. Daubs</u> , 140 Idaho 299, 92 P.3d 549 (Ct. App. 2004).....	5, 9
<u>State v. Gomez</u> , 153 Idaho 253, 281 P.3d 90 (2012)	4
<u>State v. Grube</u> , 126 Idaho 377, 883 P.2d 1069 (1994).....	6
<u>State v. Halbesleben</u> , 147 Idaho 161, 206 P.3d 867 (Ct. App. 2009)	8, 9, 10
<u>State v. Jafek</u> , 141 Idaho 71, 106 P.3d 397 (2005)	4
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 139 Idaho 299, 77 P.3d 988 (Ct. App. 2003)	5, 8
<u>State v. Lankford</u> , 127 Idaho 608, 903 P.2d 1305 (1995).....	8, 9
<u>State v. Lundquist</u> , 134 Idaho 831, 11 P.3d 27 (2000)	12
<u>State v. Oliver</u> , 144 Idaho 722, 170 P.3d 387 (2007)	12
<u>State v. Ott</u> , 102 Idaho 169, 627 P.2d 798 (1981)	11
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	10
<u>State v. Peterson</u> , 148 Idaho 593, 226 P.3d 535 (2010).....	4, 5
<u>State v. Rutherford</u> , 107 Idaho 910, 693 P.2d 1112 (Ct. App. 1985)	5
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 133 Idaho 800, 133 Idaho 800 (Ct. App. 1999)	11
<u>State v. Toohill</u> , 103 Idaho 565, 650 P.2d 707 (Ct. App. 1982)	12
<u>State v. Wersland</u> , 125 Idaho 499, 873 P.2d 144 (1994)	12

State v. Willis, 140 Idaho 773, 102 P.3d 380 (Ct. App. 2004) 9

State v. Wolfe, 99 Idaho 382, 582 P.2d 728 (1978)..... 12

United States v. Bunner, 134 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir.1998) 4

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-6101(5)..... 2

I.C. § 19-252113
